
NATIONAL PAXROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD 
Award N&er 24127 

THIRD DIVISION Docket NLrmber CL-24&2 

Gilbert H. Vernon, Referee 

(Brotherhocd of Railway, Airline and Steamship Clerks, 
( Freight Handlers, Express and Station Bmployes 

PARTlES TO DISPXCE: ( 
(Chicago and North Western Transportation Company 

STATEMENT OF CIAIM: Claim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood (n-9401) 
that: 

1. Carrier r-ed l@. D. A. Robitaille from seniority district 
employment and roster in an illegal manner and denied him his seniority date of 
December 19, 1578; and 

2. Carrier shall now restore Mr. Robitaille to Seniority District NO. 
26 roster with date of December 19, 1978 and all other rights unimpaired, recall 
him to work in this district before any junior is employed and 'pay him fci all 
time lost conmb?ncing February 15, 1979 until so restored, and pay him for any 
losses under any insurance policies covering the employes' represented by BRAC 
in Seniority District NO. 26. 

OPINION OF BOARD: The basic facts in this case are relatively undisputed. The 
ClaFmant was hired as Trackman, a position which falls under 

the jurisdiction of the Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employees, on September 
26, 1~78. On December 18, 1978, the Claimant was furloughed from the Trackman's 
craft. On December 19, 1978, he was employed at the Carrier's Ore Dock at 
Escanaba, Michigan. It is further wdisputed that on February 14, 1979, the 
Claimant was given a letter signed by the Maintenance Superintendent of the Ore 
Docks which reed as follcws: 

"l?he temporary position which you have been filling has been 
abolished, toaights shift will be yam last. 

when we receive permission to put on additional permanent 
employees, you uuy re-apply." 

On February 24, 1979, the Organization requested a hearing under Rule 21 
(Discipline) and Rule 22 (Unjust Treatment-Grievances) which was denied by the 
Carrier on February 27, 1979. 

The Organization argues that the Carrier's actions violated Rule 21 
because they failed to give him a hearing in accordance with the Rule before dismissal. 
They direct attention to the first sentence of yule 21A which states: 
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"An employee who has been in the senrice 60 calendar days or 
me or whose application has been formally approved shell not 
be disciplined or dismissed without a fair end impartial 
investigatim, and prior thereto will be notified in writing 
of the precise charge." 

They assert in this connection that the Claimant had been in the service 
of the Carrier for more then 60 calendar days. Inasmuch es the Claimant transferred 
from one craft to another,,he was n&c e new employ= end the time that the 60 days 
begins to toll muld be his initial employment date in the trackman's craft. This 
MS September 26, 1978, therefore, the Organization argues that he had been in 
service approximately I20 days. The Organization, in support of their contention 
that in the case of a trensferred employ= the 60 days for purpose of Rule 21 begins 
frm the date of initial employment, directs attention to Second Division Award 
7544 (Eischen). Attention is directed to the follcming quoted portion of that 
award: 

"The personnel transection which resulted in Cleimant's plecement 
on the Sheet Metal Worker job was not en applicetion for employ- 
ment but rather e request to transfer by en employee who had 
already established en employment relationship with the Carrier. 
Claimant was en applicant for employment on July 10, 1974 and 
Carrier could have disapproved his applicetion under Rule 23 for 
60 deys thereafter but it cannot use Rule 23 in Jsnuary.1976 
to justify his termination for alleged 'bed attitude end 
excessive layoffs'. -- To the extent that Award No. 1 PL No. 
1707 suggests that a, transferee is the same es e11 applicent 
for employment, we deem it to be in error and without 
precedent velue in the cese before us. -- It is not contested 
that Carrier failed to.follow Rule 24 (Discipline) in 
discherging Cleimant. -- Clainant to be reinsteted to position 
from tiich he was discharged, with seniority rights unimpaired; 
together with compensetion for beck pey, less any earnings 
from outside sources." 

The Organization srgues that under the circmsstences the Carrier was 
obligated to treat the ebolishmene of the Claimant's position by applying the 
provisions of Rule l2 (Reducing Forces end Return to Service - Reinstated 
Positions) which the Board notes states in pertinent pert: 

"Employes whose positions have been abolished or who are 
displaced through exercise of seniority (fitness end 
ebility being sufficient) must exercise seniority to a 
permanent assignment (or to the extra board if pezmissible 
under Rule b(m)) within fifteen calender days from date 
actually effected. (See note below.) They may, ff 
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qualified, essure the duties of any temporary (mbulletined 
or pending assignrent) assignment or e 'pending return' 
assigrrment held by e junior employe end when released or 
displeced from such temporary or 'pending return' assignment 
shell be afforded the right to exercise seniority to another 
temporery or 'pendLng return' assignment. Such action will 
not be considered es extending the fifteen day period or 
voiding the exercise of seniority rights granted by this 
rule. If under application of this agreement, it is not 
necessary to exercise seniority, the employ=, upon filing his 
name and address in duplfcete within FIFlEEN CALENDAR DAYS 
FROM THE DATE AFFEC!LED with employing officer (the official 
authorized to bulletin and award positions) WILL BE CONSIDERED 
AS FURKXZHED end will be recalled to service es per Section 
(d) hereof. 

*** 

(e) Furloughed employes desiring to waive their rights to 
return to service on positions or vacencies of thirty calendar 
days or less duration or to II bulletined 'pending return' 
assignnkznt may do so by filing written notice with the proper 
officer es defined above with copy to division chairman. 
Such notice may be cancelled or terminated in the same manner. 

*** 
Uhderstandings applicable to Iron Ore Dock Employes: 

Employes entitled to listing on seniority roster will b& 
returned to service in the order of their seniority end will 
not be required to file their names end addresses es indicated 
in this rule. Present practice in respect to returni.ng.employes 
to service will be continued." 

Moreover, they suggest that the Carrier arbitrerily severed the Claimant 
employment and seniority relationship without the benefit of any rule support. 
The only rule which is applicable to the rights of en employ= whose positia is 
abolished is Rule L2, which would only allow the Carrier to furlough the Claimant 
end in that case he would be entitled to recall rights. They state there are no 
rules in the Agreement to permit the elfmineticn of the Claimant es an employ= 
except the'Disciplfne Rule which wes not followed. 

The Ca&ier defends its actions based on Rule 13 which stetes in 
part : 

"The applications of new employees shell be approved or 
disapproved within 60 colendar deys after the applicant 
starts work . ..'I 

Inasmuch es the February 14 letter disapproved his application within 
60 days of the date of his employment in the craft, he was not entitled to the 
hearing under Rule 21 or Rule 22. In addition, the Carrier's right to dismiss 
employes within probationary periods without being subject to review is well 
established. Moreover, in regard to the Organization's contention that Rule 21 - 
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Discipline was violated the Carrier suggests that there is no evidence of e 
disciplinary intent es there was in Second Division Award 7544. This provides an 
adequate basis for distinguishing Award 7544 from the instant case. Also, at 
several points in the record, the Cerrier suggests thst the Claimant's application 
wes rejected because he wes unqualified es evidenced by his alleged failure to 
pass a welding test. The Csrrier also defends its actions based on en argument 
that the Carrier and the Claimant had entered into a parol ccmtrect to work on the 
ore docks on a temporary basis only, It is further contended that when this 
parol contract was made both parties knew the employment would lest no more then 
60 days end the Claimant had no reasonable expectation of further employment on the 
ore dock. Such a contrect did not interfere with the collective bargaining agreement 
because during this period of temporary employment he worked in accordance with 
the t- of the collective bargaining agreement. By working less then 60 days it 
wes understood that the ClaFmant would not attain full seniority rights es a 
permanent employ=. 

The claim in general contends that the Clainant wes improperly removed 
from service vie a misapplication of Rule 13. lhe Orgenizatim contends that 
Rule 12 and Rule 21 are controlling while the Carrier contends Rule 13 is con- 
trolling. It is the conclusion of the Board that Rule 13 does not apply in this 
case for two reasons. 

First, the Board takes notice of the fact that the February 14 letter 
did at invoke Rule l3 or seek to terminate the Claimant under Rule 13. Ass&g 
arguendo that Rule 13 does apply it cannot be said, es the record is before the 
Board, that it was invoked. It cannot be said to apply if the Carrier failed to 
spell out in the letter that they were seeking to separate the Claimant under 
this provision. The maaning of the letter must be considered in evaluating the 
Organization's contention that Rule I.2 applies. The Board takes the February 14 
letter at its face value. The letter indicated in plein language that the 
Claimant's position was "sbolished" and it did not make any reference to the 
ClaFmant, his applicetion for employment or his qualifications. In this respect 
the letter is indicetive that Rule I2 applies. If the Carrier wished to exercise 
their right wader Rule 13 to disqualify the Claimant within 60 days of the date 
of employment, then they should heve clearly stated so in their commmication 
to him. Inasmuch as the Claimant's position was "abolished", he has a clear right 
under Rule I2 to reamin in a furloughed status with recall rights. It is equally 
clear he was denied this furlough status end was denied the right to be recalled 
to employment on the ore dock when such employment became available. Ihe Board 
must give controlling weight to the reasons used by the Carrier at the time of 
termination, *aresly the reason cited in the February 14 letter. Not es much 
weight can be given to the later preferred defense that the employment application 
was disapproved because he was unqualified. We believe the origins1 letter is 
more indicstive of their intent et the time. We also note that the Carrier's 
contention that the Claimant was unqualified is soezwhat inconsistent with the 
fact that they asked him to reepply et a later date in the February 14 letter. 
If, in fact, the Claimant was being released because he was unqualified, it 
seems unlikely that he would be invited to reapply et a later date. 
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Second, even assming thet the February 14 letter did invoke Rule 13, 
it is concluded that Rule 13 still would not apply end Rule 21 would. Rule 21 
states In pert, "en employee who has been in the service sixty calendar days 
or more or whose applicaticm had been formally approved..." Rule 21 can be said 
to apply because the Claiwant had been in the service of the Carrier for more 
then sixty days end his initfal applicatim for employment with the Carrier had 
previously been accepted. Rule 13 cannot be said to apply because it refers to 
%pplications of new employees...'! btc. Robitaille within the plain and ordinary 
meaning of the word wes neither a 'hew employee" of the Cerrier nor had he made 
an "application" for employmnt wit= the sixty days priot to February 14. In 
this respect we direct attention to Second Division Award 7544 (Eischen). The 
personnel transaction in the instant case wes, es in 7544, a verbal request 
for transfer, not e formal application for employment. 

In arriving et the above conclusion , the Board is rejecting the Carrier's 
arguskant that they were within their right to terminete the Claimant's employment 
within the terms of an individual parol employment contract. We agree with the 
Carrier thot under certain circumstances employers end individual employes can 
enter into agreements outside the collective bargaining agreement. However, it is 
also well established that these individual agreements ere only valid when the 
subject of the agre-t is outside the scope of the collective bargeining agreement 
or the terms of those agreements do not ebrogste, subtract from or are inconsistent 
with the collective bargaining agreement. In this case, the individual agreement 
was fnconsistent with the collective bargaining agre-t. The agreement does not 
make a distinction between temporary or permanent employes in respect to the rights 
of recall or in respect to the right to a hearing under Rule 21 or 22. 

In sumnary it is the conclusion of the Board that the Clafmmt was 
improperly severed from the employment of the Carrier. Rule U does not apply 
in this case fn any respect, end the Carrier wes obligated to proceed uoder Rule 
21. Inasmuch es the Carrier failed to do so, the Claimant is entitled to 
reinstatement, seniority rights unimpaired, and is entitled to be compensated 
in accordance with the procedures of Rule 21(C). 

FINDLNGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, after giving the parties 
to this dispute due notice of hearing thereon , end upon the whole record 

end all the wddence, finds and holds: 

Thet the Carrier end the Employes involved in this dispute are 
respectively Carrier and Employes within the mssndng of the Railwey Labor Act, 
es approved June 21, 1934; 

That this Division of the Adjustment Boerd has jurisdicticm over the 
dispute involved herein; end 

That the Agreement was violated. 



Award Number 24127 
Docket Number CL-24042 

Page 6 

AWARD 

Claim sustained in accordance with the Opinion. 

NATIONALRAILROAD ADJUSTHGiTBOARD 
By Order of third Divisicn 

Attest: Acting Executive Secretary 
Netional Railroad Adjustment Board 

/ 
Rosemarie Bresch - Administrative Assistant 

Dated et Chicago, Illinois, this 14th day of January 1983. 


